earliest prior period presented and the results of its operations for the respective periods.

Reclassifi cations

In 2013, the Group applied new accounting policies with respect to certain operating costs previously included in general and administrative

expenses. Consequently, reclassifi cations have been made to the prior years fi nancial statements to conform to the current year presentation:

$21 million (2012) and $18 million (2011) have been reclassifi ed from general and administrative expenses into cost of revenue.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
year ended 31 December 2013

S
tra

te
g
ic

 R
e
p
o
rt

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 U

n
its’ R

e
vie

w
G

o
ve

rn
a
n
c
e

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

125EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

The effects of the restatements on the previously reported amounts are set out below.

Statement of Operations

Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Reclassifi cation
of accumulated

exchange losses

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

Revenue

Sale of goods $14,367 $– $– $14,367

Rendering of services 359 – – 359

14,726 – – 14,726

Cost of revenue (11,797) – (6) (11,803)

Gross profi t 2,929 – (6) 2,923

Selling and distribution costs (1,211) – – (1,211)

General and administrative expenses (860) – 21 (839)

Social and social infrastructure maintenance expenses (51) – – (51)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (56) – – (56)

Impairment of assets (413) – – (413)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net (41) – – (41)

Other operating income 75 – – 75

Other operating expenses (129) – – (129)

Profi t from operations 243 – 15 258

Interest income 23 – – 23

Interest expense (645) – (9) (654)

Share of profi ts/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 1 – – 1

Gain/(loss) on fi nancial assets and liabilities, net 164 – – 164

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classifi ed as held for sale, net 114 (96) – 18

Other non-operating gains/(losses), net (6) – – (6)

Profi t/(loss) before tax (106) (96) 6 (196)

Income tax expense (229) – – (229)

Net profi t/(loss) $(335) $(96) $6 $(425)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the parent entity $(308) $(96) $6 $(398)

 Non-controlling interests (27) – – (27)

$(335) $(96) $6 $(425)

Earnings/(losses) per share:

 for profi t/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent entity, US dollars,

 basic and diluted $(0.23) $(0.07) $– $(0.30)

126 EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Reclassifi cation
of accumulated

exchange losses

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

Net loss $(335) $(96) $6 $(425)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in subsequent
periods

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into presentation

currency 286 – (5) 281

Exchange differences recycled to profi t or loss – 96 – 96

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale fi nancial assets 4 – – 4

290 96 (5) 381

Effect of translation to presentation currency of the Group’s joint ventures and

associates 44 – – 44

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale fi nancial assets of the Group’s joint

ventures and associates 1 – – 1

45 – – 45

Items not to be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in subsequent periods
Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defi ned benefi t liability – – (74) (74)

Income tax effect – – 14 14

– – (60) 60

Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defi ned benefi t liability recognised by

the Group’s joint ventures and associates – – (2) (2)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) 335 96 (67) 364

Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax $– $– $(61) $(61)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the parent entity $28 $– $(61) $(33)

 Non-controlling interests (28) – – (28)

$– $– $(61) $(61)

Statement of Changes in Equity

31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Reclassifi cation
of accumulated

exchange losses

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

Accumulated profi ts $3,356 $(96) $(256) $3,004

Translation difference (1,520) 96 – (1,424)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
year ended 31 December 2013

S
tra

te
g
ic

 R
e
p
o
rt

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 U

n
its’ R

e
vie

w
G

o
ve

rn
a
n
c
e

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

127EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Reclassifi cation
of accumulated

exchange losses

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment $7,792 $– $– $7,792

Intangible assets other than goodwill 586 – – 586

Goodwill 2,180 – – 2,180

Investments in joint ventures and associates 561 – (10) 551

Deferred income tax assets 66 – 4 70

Other non-current fi nancial assets 92 – – 92

Other non-current assets 103 – (39) 64

11,380 – (45) 11,335

Current assets

Inventories 1,978 – – 1,978

Trade and other receivables 895 – – 895

Prepayments 143 – – 143

Loans receivable 19 – – 19

Receivables from related parties 12 – – 12

Income tax receivable 59 – – 59

Other taxes recoverable 329 – – 329

Other current fi nancial assets 712 – – 712

Cash and cash equivalents 1,320 – – 1,320

5,467 – – 5,467

Assets of disposal groups classifi ed as held for sale 930 – – 930

6,397 – – 6,397

Total assets $17,777 $– $(45) $17,732

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity

 Issued capital $1,340 $– – $1,340

 Treasury shares (1) – – (1)

 Additional paid-in capital 1,820 – – 1,820

 Revaluation surplus 173 – – 173

 Unrealised gains and losses 5 – – 5

 Accumulated profi ts 3,356 (96) (256) 3,004

 Translation difference (1,520) 96 – (1,424)

5,173 – (256) 4,917

Non-controlling interests 200 – – 200

5,373 – (256) 5,117

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans $6,373 $– $– $6,373

Deferred income tax liabilities 927 – (72) 855

Finance lease liabilities 11 – – 11

Employee benefi ts 294 – 283 577

Provisions 257 – – 257

Other long-term liabilities 170 – – 170

8,032 – 211 8,243

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,412 – – 1,412

Advances from customers 157 – – 157

Short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 1,783 – – 1,783

Payables to related parties 257 – – 257

Income tax payable 48 – – 48

Other taxes payable 195 – – 195

Current portion of fi nance lease liabilities 2 – – 2

Provisions 32 – – 32

Dividends payable by the Group’s subsidiaries to non-controlling shareholders 8 – – 8

3,894 – – 3,894

Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups classifi ed as held for sale 478 – – 478

4,372 – – 4,372

Total equity and liabilities $17,777 $– $(45) $17,732

128 EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Operations

Year ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

Revenue

Sale of goods $16,077 $– $16,077

Rendering of services 323 – 323

16,400 – 16,400

Cost of revenue (12,473) (7) (12,480)

Gross profi t 3,927 (7) 3,920

Selling and distribution costs (1,154) – (1,154)

General and administrative expenses (921) 18 (903)

Social and social infrastructure maintenance expenses (61) – (61)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (50) – (50)

Impairment of assets (104) – (104)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net 269 – 269

Other operating income 50 – 50

Other operating expenses (96) – (96)

Profi t from operations 1,860 11 1,871

Interest income 17 – 17

Interest expense (708) (7) (715)

Share of profi ts/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 55 – 55

Gain/(loss) on fi nancial assets and liabilities, net (355) – (355)

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classifi ed as held for sale, net 8 – 8

Other non-operating gains/(losses), net (4) – (4)

Profi t before tax 873 4 877

Income tax expense (420) – (420)

Net profi t $453 $4 $457

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the parent entity $461 $4 $465

 Non-controlling interests (8) – (8)

$453 $4 $457

Earnings/(losses) per share:

 for profi t/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent entity, US dollars, basic and diluted $0.36 $– $0.36

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
year ended 31 December 2013

S
tra

te
g
ic

 R
e
p
o
rt

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 U

n
its’ R

e
vie

w
G

o
ve

rn
a
n
c
e

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

129EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

Net profi t $453 $4 $457

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in subsequent periods
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into presentation currency (620) 5 (615)

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale fi nancial assets (20) – (20)

Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale fi nancial assets reclassifi ed to profi t or loss 20 – 20

(620) 5 (615)

Effect of translation to presentation currency of the Group’s joint ventures and associates (35) – (35)

Items not to be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in subsequent periods
Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defi ned benefi t liability – (97) (97)

Income tax effect – 31 31

– (66) (66)

Decrease in revaluation surplus in connection with the impairment of property, plant and

equipment (1) – (1)

Gains/(losses) on re-measurement of net defi ned benefi t liability recognised by the Group’s joint

ventures and associates – (1) (1)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (656) (62) (718)

Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax $(203) $(58) $(261)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the parent entity $(177) $(58) $(235)

 Non-controlling interests (26) – (26)

$(203) $(58) $(261)

Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

Accumulated profi ts $3,606 $(200) $3,406

Translation difference (1,851) 5 (1,846)

130 EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2011

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment $8,306 $– $8,306

Intangible assets other than goodwill 838 – 838

Goodwill 2,180 – 2,180

Investments in joint ventures and associates 663 (8) 655

Deferred income tax assets 79 3 82

Other non-current fi nancial assets 53 – 53

Other non-current assets 107 (28) 79

12,226 (33) 12,193

Current assets

Inventories 2,188 – 2,188

Trade and other receivables 971 – 971

Prepayments 176 – 176

Loans receivable 44 – 44

Receivables from related parties 8 – 8

Income tax receivable 83 – 83

Other taxes recoverable 412 – 412

Other current fi nancial assets 57 – 57

Cash and cash equivalents 801 – 801

4,740 – 4,740

Assets of disposal groups classifi ed as held for sale 9 – 9

4,749 – 4,749

Total assets $16,975 $(33) $16,942

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity

 Issued capital $1,338 $– $1,338

 Treasury shares (8) – (8)

 Additional paid-in capital 2,289 – 2,289

 Revaluation surplus 171 – 171

 Accumulated profi ts 3,606 (200) 3,406

 Translation difference (1,851) 5 (1,846)

5,545 (195) 5,350

Non-controlling interests 236 – 236

5,781 (195) 5,586

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans 6,593 – 6,593

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,020 (60) 960

Finance lease liabilities 26 – 26

Employee benefi ts 296 222 518

Provisions 285 – 285

Other long-term liabilities 285 – 285

8,505 162 8,667

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,460 – 1,460

Advances from customers 154 – 154

Short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 613 – 613

Payables to related parties 98 – 98

Income tax payable 92 – 92

Other taxes payable 188 – 188

Current portion of fi nance lease liabilities 13 – 13

Provisions 53 – 53

Amounts payable under put options for shares of subsidiaries 9 – 9

Dividends payable by the Group’s subsidiaries to non-controlling shareholders 9 – 9

2,689 – 2,689

Total equity and liabilities $16,975 $(33) $16,942

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
year ended 31 December 2013

S
tra

te
g
ic

 R
e
p
o
rt

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 U

n
its’ R

e
vie

w
G

o
ve

rn
a
n
c
e

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

131EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of Preparation (continued)

Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2010

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment $8,607 $– $8,607

Intangible assets other than goodwill 1,004 – 1,004

Goodwill 2,219 – 2,219

Investments in joint ventures and associates 688 (7) 681

Deferred income tax assets 100 – 100

Other non-current fi nancial assets 118 – 118

Other non-current assets 103 (19) 84

12,839 (26) 12,813

Current assets

Inventories 2,070 – 2,070

Trade and other receivables 1,213 – 1,213

Prepayments 192 – 192

Loans receivable 1 – 1

Receivables from related parties 80 – 80

Income tax receivable 54 – 54

Other taxes recoverable 353 – 353

Other current fi nancial assets 52 – 52

Cash and cash equivalents 683 – 683

4,698 – 4,698

Assets of disposal groups classifi ed as held for sale 2 – 2

4,700 – 4,700

Total assets $17,539 $(26) $17,513

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity

 Issued capital $375 $– $375

 Additional paid-in capital 1,742 – 1,742

 Revaluation surplus 180 – 180

 Legal reserve 36 – 36

 Accumulated profi ts 4,570 (137) 4,433

 Translation difference (1,214) – (1,214)

5,689 (137) 5,552

Non-controlling interests 247 – 247

5,936 (137) 5,799

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans 7,097 – 7,097

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,072 (32) 1,040

Finance lease liabilities 38 – 38

Employee benefi ts 315 143 458

Provisions 279 – 279

Other long-term liabilities 143 – 143

8,944 111 9,055

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,173 – 1,173

Advances from customers 205 – 205

Short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 714 – 714

Payables to related parties 217 – 217

Income tax payable 78 – 78

Other taxes payable 180 – 180

Current portion of fi nance lease liabilities 19 – 19

Provisions 54 – 54

Amounts payable under put options for shares of subsidiaries 6 – 6

Dividends payable by the Group’s subsidiaries to non-controlling shareholders 13 – 13

2,659 – 2,659

Total equity and liabilities $17,539 $(26) $17,513

132 EVRAZ plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

2. Signifi cant accounting policies (continued)
Changes in Accounting Policies

In the preparation of these consolidated fi nancial statements, the Group followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation as

compared with those applied in the previous year, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations and revision of the existing standards

as of 1 January 2013.

New/Revised Standards and Interpretations Adopted in 2013:

• Amendments to IAS 19 “Employee Benefi ts”

IAS 19 (revised) includes a number of amendments to the accounting for defi ned benefi t plans, including actuarial gains and losses that are now